
 

 

   
 
 

 

MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
BOARD 

 
DATE: THURSDAY, 3 FEBRUARY 2011 
TIME: 7:00PM (PLEASE NOTE LATER START TIME) 
PLACE: THE OAK ROOM, GROUND FLOOR, TOWN HALL 
 
Members of the Committee 
 
Councillor Grant (Chair)  
Councillor Bhavsar (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors Aqbany, Bajaj, Clair, Joshi, Newcombe, Scuplak, Suleman 
and one vacancy. 
 
Standing Invitees (Non-Voting)  
Youth Council Representatives – to be advised 
 
Members of the Committee are invited to attend the above meeting to 
consider the items of business listed overleaf. 
 

 
for Director, Corporate Governance 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Officer contact :Francis Connolly 
Democratic Support,  
Leicester City Council 

Town Hall, Town Hall Square, Leicester LE1 9BG 
(Tel. 0116 229 8811 Fax. 0116 229 8819) 



 

 
 

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

ACCESS TO INFORMATION AND MEETINGS 
You have the right to attend Cabinet to hear decisions being made.  You can also 
attend Committees, as well as meetings of the full Council.  Tweeting in formal 
Council meetings is fine as long as it does not disrupt the meeting.  There are 
procedures for you to ask questions and make representations to Scrutiny 
Committees, Community Meetings and Council.  Please contact Democratic 
Support, as detailed below for further guidance on this. 
 
You also have the right to see copies of agendas and minutes. Agendas and minutes 
are available on the Council’s website at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk or by 
contacting us as detailed below. 
 
Dates of meetings are available at the Customer Service Centre, King Street, Town 
Hall Reception and on the Website.  
 
There are certain occasions when the Council's meetings may need to discuss 
issues in private session.  The reasons for dealing with matters in private session are 
set down in law. 
 
 
WHEELCHAIR ACCESS 
Meetings are held at the Town Hall.  The Meeting rooms are all accessible to 
wheelchair users.  Wheelchair access to the Town Hall is from Horsefair Street 
(Take the lift to the ground floor and go straight ahead to main reception). 
 
 
BRAILLE/AUDIO TAPE/TRANSLATION 
If there are any particular reports that you would like translating or providing on audio 
tape, the Democratic Services Officer can organise this for you (production times will 
depend upon equipment/facility availability). 
 
 
INDUCTION LOOPS 
There are induction loop facilities in meeting rooms.  Please speak to the Democratic 
Services Officer at the meeting if you wish to use this facility or contact them as 
detailed below. 
 
General Enquiries - if you have any queries about any of the above or the 
business to be discussed, please contact Francis Connolly, Democratic 
Support on (0116) 229 8812 or email francis.connolly@leicester.gov.uk or call 
in at the Town Hall. 
 
Press Enquiries - please phone the Communications Unit on 252 6081 

 
 
 



 

PUBLIC SESSION 
 

AGENDA 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

 Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business on 
the agenda, and/or indicate that Section 106 of the Local Government Finance 
Act 1992 applies to them.  

 
3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

 

 The Minutes of the meeting held on 13 January 2011 have been previously 
circulated and the Board is asked to confirm them as a correct record. 
  
 

4. PETITIONS  
 

 

 The Director, Corporate Governance, to report on the receipt of any petitions 
submitted in accordance with the Council's procedures.  

 
5. QUESTIONS/ REPRESENTATIONS/ STATEMENTS OF 

CASE  
 

 

 The Director, Corporate Governance, to report on the receipt of any petitions 
submitted in accordance with the Council's procedures.  

 
6. TRACKING OF PETITIONS - MONITORING REPORT  
 

Appendix A 

 The Director, Corporate Governance submits a report that further updates 
Members on the monitoring of outstanding petitions.  The Board is asked to 
note the current outstanding petitions.  
 

7. ACCOMMODATION STRATEGY  
 

Appendix B 

 
The Strategic Director, Development, Regeneration and Culture submits a 
report that outlines why the Council needs to address the structural problems of 
New Walk Centre (NWC) and explains how making a positive decision in the 
current financial climate will unlock funding for other purposes and act as a 
catalyst for redefining the Council’s offer to the people of Leicester, changing 
the nature of public service into the future.  The Board is asked to review the 
document and advise Cabinet of its views on the recommendations.  



 

 
8. WATERCOURSE MAINTENANCE AND 

IMPROVEMENT - CAPITAL PROGRAMME FOR 
2010/11  

 

Appendix C 

 The Strategic Director, Development, Culture and Regeneration, submits a 
report that seeks the Board’s consideration of the 2010/11 Watercourse 
Improvement budgets.  The Board is asked to review the document and advise 
Cabinet of its views on the recommendations.  
 

9. ENVIRONMENT AND SUSTAINABILITY TASK GROUP 
- DIVISIONAL RESPONSE - LEICESTER'S FLOOD 
MANAGEMENT AND ALLEVIATION 
ARRANGEMENTS  

 

Appendix D 

 The Director, Regeneration, Transport and Highways submits a report that 
provides an initial response to the recommendations arising from the findings of 
the Environment and Sustainabilility Task Group’s ‘Leicester’s Flood 
Management and Alleviation Arrangements’.  The Board is asked to consider 
the response and decide whether further action or information is required 
before forwarding the report to Cabinet. 
  
 

10. ASHTON GREEN - STAGE 2  
 

Appendix E 

 
The Director of Planning and Economic Development submits a report that 
asks the Board to consider stage 2 of the Ashton Green project following 
outline planning approval at Planning Committee.  The Board is asked to 
review the document and advise Cabinet of its views on the recommendations. 

 
  
 

11. SUB REGIONAL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 
REVIEW  

 

Appendix F 

 
The Strategic Director, Development, Culture and Regeneration, submits a 
report that updates members on the development of a new approach to support 
economic development in the Leicester and Leicestershire sub-region, 
including the establishment of a Local Enterprise Partnership and a Single 
Delivery Vehicle (combining Prospect Leicestershire and Leicestershire 
Promotions).  The Board is asked to review the document and advise Cabinet 
of its views on the recommendations. 
 

 
  
 



 

12. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 



 



1 of 2 
Cp2667me 

 

 WARDS AFFECTED 
 All Wards - Corporate Issue 
 
 
 
 

 
FORWARD TIMETABLE OF CONSULTATION AND MEETINGS: 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Board 3 FEBRUARY 2011 
__________________________________________________________________________  

 
Tracking of Petitions - Monitoring Report 

__________________________________________________________________________  
 
Report of the Director of Corporate Governance 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
To  further update Members on the monitoring of outstanding petitions. 

 
2. Report 
 

Since its meeting on 13 March 2008, the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board  
have been receiving information on petitions received within the Council to enable the 
Board to monitor their progress and outcomes. 
 
An Exception Report, showing those petitions currently outstanding or for consideration 
at the current OSMB meeting, is attached. 
 
Both the substantive list of petitions, with outcomes, along with the Exception Report, 
are lodged on the Council’s Internet Site (Democracy Section), alongside associated 
current information which is also posted concerning guidance on the petition process. 
 
Members will also note, that the schedule also contains a written representation of the 
current progress on each of the petitions.  In summary, ‘Green’ denotes that the petition 
has been considered and responded to, ‘Amber’ denotes that the petition was being 
given consideration and work being undertaken on it 
[...]
enced by residents on 

Columbine Road aroudn noise and 

distrubance caused by Arriva 58 

and 58A buses.

(p) 59 Humberstone 

and Hamilton

Council - 27 

January 2011

Jeff Miller Passed to Divisional Director RED

11/1/003 Mr Jeff Dennis Petition requesting re-instatement 

of parking metres on Welles Street

(p) 144 Abbey Council - 27 

January 2011

Jeff Miller Passed to Divisional Director RED

Progress key:

Red - petition not yet been considered.

Amber - petition being considered before a response.

Green - petition had been considered and responded to. 10



WORD2003/2903.D/OSMB/NJG/latest 24.1.11  1 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

WARDS AFFECTED: 
CITYWIDE 

 

 
  
OSMB 3 FEBRUARY 2011 
CABINET 7 FEBRUARY 2011 
____________________________________________________________________  
 

OFFICE ACCOMMODATION STRATEGY 
____________________________________________________________________  

Report of the Strategic Director, Development, Regeneration and Culture  
 
1. Purpose of Report  
 

1.1. This report outlines why the Council needs to address the structural problems 
of New Walk Centre (NWC) and explains how making a positive decision in 
the current financial climate will unlock funding for other purposes and act as 
a catalyst for redefining the Council’s offer to the people of Leicester, 
changing the nature of public service into the future. 

 
1.2. The report considers the results of the options appraisal project and sets out a 

strategy for the provision of office accommodation that is modern, flexible, 
efficient and cost effective.  This will facilitate new ways of working, be 
customer focused, improve service delivery and realise cultural change. 

 
2. Recommendations  
 

It is recommended that Cabinet: 
 

1) note the need for positive action to address the issues at NWC and the 
benefits to be gained in terms of releasing funding for other purposes, 
the opportunity to improve customer accessibility, drive 
transformational change and improve efficie
[...]
. 

 S
c
o
re
s
 a
g
a
in
s
t a
s
s
e
s
s
m
e
n
t c
rite

ria
 

 O
p
tio

n
 1
 

3
2
3
 

O
p
tio

n
 2
 

3
3
6
 

O
p
tio

n
 3
 

3
5
7
 

O
p
tio

n
 4
 

3
3
8
 

O
p
tio

n
 5
 

3
2
2
 

   



T
h

is
 p

a
g
e

 is
 le

ft b
la

n
k
 in

te
n
tio

n
a
lly

.



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\8\9\4\AI00034498\$3bqgcbjt.doc 
Page 1 of 4 

 WARDS AFFECTED 
 All Wards 
 
 
 
 

 
FORWARD TIMETABLE OF CONSULTATION AND MEETINGS: 
Cabinet Lead 12th January 2011 
OSMB 3rd February 2011 
Cabinet Briefing 17th January 2011 
Cabinet 7th February 2011  
__________________________________________________________________________  
 

Watercourse Maintenance & Improvement - Capital Programme for 2010/2011 
__________________________________________________________________________  
 
Report of the Strategic Director, Development, Culture and Regeneration  
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

To seek Cabinet approval to spend the 2010/11 Watercourse Improvement budgets. 
 
2. SUMMARY 

Leicester City Council’s approved capital programme for the 2010/2011 financial year  
includes a sum of £50,000 for watercourse maintenance and improvements. When 
setting the budget, Cabinet recommended that before committing this expenditure, a 
further report be brought to Cabinet for approval. It is proposed to undertake a number 
of minor works on watercourse and drainage features around the City. The proposals 
include cutting down/pruning trees on ordinary watercourses and measures to alleviate 
the risk of flooding at known highway flood “hot-spots”. This report asks for approval to 
spend the 2010/2011 Watercourse Maintenance/Improvement budget on these works. 

 
3. RECOMMENDATIONS  

Cabinet is asked to approve the expenditure of the 2010/2011 Watercourse 
Maintenance and Improvement budget. 

 
4.  REPORT 

The following is a brief summary of the works proposed: 
 
4.1 General Riparian Owner Issues. As a landowner we have a number of watercourse 

sites with overgrown or unsafe trees t
[...]
ce from the ring road, 
the entrance from inside the cemetery and also along side Groby Road which is about 150m 
in length. Cutting back along the above length. 
  
2. Queens Road Brook  - Cutting back along its length this is approximately 50m long 

  
3. Ethel Road Brook - Cutting back from the grid approx 50m 

  
4. Western Park Brook - Cutting back from the grid approx 75m 
   
5. River Biam and its tributaries (which run through Aylestone Playing Fields) - Cutting 
back along the River Biam (approx 200m long) and the tributaries (approx 200m long). 
  
6 Greengate Lane - All the highway drains run into a highway ditch. This ditch needs clearing 
out and the hedge needs cutting back or the drains will not run. 
  
7. Chesterfield Road - We have got Japanese knotweed on a brook bank for which we are 
responsible. We need to carry out treatment works this spring and the cost is £2500.  
 
8. Citywide - We have got many trees that need cutting back which are our responsibility as 
a 'Riparian' owner of brook banks along the enmained watercourses. 
 



DIVISIONAL RESPONSE TO THE RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE 

ENVIRONMENT AND SUSTAINABILITY TASK GROUP REPORT ON 

LEICESTER’S FLOOD MANAGEMENT AND ALLEVIATION ARRANGEMENTS. 

 

1. The Regeneration, Highways and Transportation Division fully support the 
recommendations of the Flood Management and Alleviation Task Group. The Task 
Group has received various relevant reports from internal and external groups that, 
together with the subsequent discussions, will benefit the Council in how it moves 
forward on this important issue. The exchange of information and liaison within the 
Council and with external bodies has been a key success of the Task Group 
especially for the future development of Flood Management in the City, County and 
the region.     
 
2. The Environment Agency's latest mapping issued on 14/12/2010 to help Lead 
Local Flood Authority (LLFAs) with the production of their Preliminary Flood Risk 
Assessment
[...]
ndings of the 
Task Group and will work with R,H&T and other Divisions to implement them. 
Recommendations relating to building skills and knowledge of Sustainable Urban 
Drainage Systems in the Planning Service are already being taken forward internally 
and the Information Services Team are liaising with others regarding the provision of 
electronic flooding data to support the PFRA and other issues. The Task Group has 

Appendix D



led to closer working that can be continued in the future and coordinated through the 
corporate Flood Risk Management Board.  
 
6. One of the recommendations of the Pitt Report was that local authorities should 
prepare an annual report to their Scrutiny Committees on flood risk management and 
any associated issues. This Task Group report hopefully sets the scene for these 
annual reports and will enable the authority to mitigate the high risk of flooding within 
the City. 
 
7. A key part of the success of Task Group was the enthusiasm and involvement of 
members and Committee Secretariat officers in preparing documents, arranging 
visits and visitors and preparing the final report – all 20 pages of it plus appendices.   
 
 
Alan Adcock 
Head of Highway Maintenance 
 
  

       



 WARDS AFFECTED 
 Type in Ward  : Beaumont Leys 
 
 
 
 

 
FORWARD TIMETABLE OF CONSULTATION AND MEETINGS: 
Priority Board – Planning for People not Cars 22 December 2010 
Strategic Management Board 11 January 2011 
Cabinet Briefing 17 January 2011 
Cabinet 7 February 2011 
__________________________________________________________________________  
 

ASHTON GREEN – STAGE 2   

__________________________________________________________________________  
 
Report of Director of Planning and Economic Development 

1. Purpose of Report  

1.1 The report seeks approval for stage 2 of the Ashton Green project following outline planning 
approval at Planning Committee.  

2. Recommendations  

2.1  Cabinet is requested to:  

a. note the outline planning approval received at the Planning & Development 
Control Committee on 20 December. 

b. approve a sum of £325,500 within the Capital Programme to support the project 
through the developer procurement stage to enable land disposals and a potential 
start on site from 2012/13 onwards. 

3. Summary 

3.1 The Ashton Green scheme was approved, subject to conditions, at the Planning and 
Development Control Committee on 20 December 2010. 

  
3.2 The next stage of the project will involve work through the in house project team to satisfy 

conditions placed on the scheme, continue consultation with the local community, procure 
potential developers, and ultimately dispose of the first phase of the site. A potential start on 
site in 2012/13 is envisaged. 

 
3.3 Additional resources will need to be allocated to carry the project forward including the 

continued in house commitment on housing, education, community, transport, property, 
procurement and legal.  A further allocation from the Capital Programme of £325,000 is 
requested to fund a continuation of dedicated project management support as well as 
specialist legal and other professional support e.g. highways advice. External funding 

Appendix E



sources are being considered to offset this cost including New Homes Bonus and Homes 
and Communities Agency funding. 

4. Report 
 

 Progress to date 
4.1 Work on stage 1 of the project has progressed well to develop a masterplan and submit an 

outline planning application in June 2010.  Planning approval was received, subject to 
conditions, on 20th December at the Planning & Development Control Committee. This help 
to provide certainty to potential developers that the site will be available for development 
and substantive discussions on site disposal/joint venture options are continuing.  

 

4.2 There has been extensive consultation on the project since the visioning workshops of 
2008/09 with various briefings with Cabinet (and Leader/Cabinet lead Members),
[...]
on for financing the £325,500 costs in 2011/12 and 2012/13 is funding 

from the Leicester and Leicestershire Local Investment Plan from the HCA. Although Ashton 
Green is a top priority for the Council for this funding stream, details have yet to be 
confirmed so there is a risk that this funding won’t be available. In such a case, the cost of 
£325,500 would have to be a call on the Council’s corporate capital programme if the 
Ashton Green project is to continue in its current form.  

 
 Martin Judson, Head of Finance (29 7390) 
 
5.2 Legal Implications 



 
5.2.1 When disposing of land, the Council has a duty under s123 of the Local Government Act 

1972 to obtain the best consideration reasonably obtainable. A ‘disposal’ can take the form 
of a freehold disposal or the grant of a lease for a term exceeding 7 years. If the Council 
wishes to dispose of land at less than best consideration then it requires the Secretary of 
State’s (‘SOS’) consent before the disposal can proceed. 

 
5.2.2 If land is not marketed then the Council cannot demonstrate that the price agreed 

represents best consideration. However, if we can demonstrate that the difference in value 
(if any) between what we will receive and the unrestricted value of the land is £2million or 
less then we may be able to utilise the provisions of the General Development Consent 
2003 (‘GDC’) without further reference to the SOS. The GDC allows a disposal at an 
undervalue if the Council considers that the disposal will help it to secure the promotion or 
improvement of economic, social or environmental well-being of its’ area eg the creation of 
additional jobs or assistance with delivering the objectives of the One Leicester Strategy. 

 
5.2.3 The Council must have regard to the Disposals Framework and also must take account of 
 the Council’s general fiduciary duty to act reasonably in the interests of the electorate and 
 consistent with effective economic and efficient discharge of the authority
[...]
Government Act 1972 
 
 Cabinet Briefing 1 November 2010 
 SMB 26 October 2010 
 Planning for People not Cars Priority Board 22 September 2010 
 Planning for People not Cars Priority Board 26 May 2010 
 SMB 25 May 2010 
 Reduce Carbon Footprint Priority Board 19 May 2010 
 Cabinet Briefing 17 May 2010 
 Reduce Carbon Footprint Priority Board 17 March 2010 
 Planning for People not Cars Priority Board 24 February 2010 



 SMB 8 December 2009 
 Planning for People not Cars Priority Board 2 December 2009 
 Cabinet Briefing 3 August 2009 
 Strategic Management Board 7 July 2009 
 Strategic Management Board 5 May 2009  
 Cabinet Report 5 January 2009 
 
 
9. Consultations 

9.1 A series of consulatation events have been held involving the local community, ward and 
cabinet members, internal and external partners/stakeholders. Formal consultation was 
carried out as part of the planning application process. 

 
10. Report Author 
  
 Geoff Mee 
 Ashton Green Project Manager 
 Extension: 29 7156 
 Email:Geoff.Mee@leicester.gov.uk 

 

 

 



       WARDS AFFECTED 
       All Wards 
 
 
 
 

 
FORWARD TIMETABLE OF CONSULTATION AND MEETINGS: 
SMB 7

th December 2010 
Cabinet Briefing 17th January 2010 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Board 3rd February 2011 
Cabinet 7th February 2011 
__________________________________________________________________________  
 

Sub Regional Economic Development Review 

__________________________________________________________________________  

Report of the Strategic Director Development, Culture and Regeneration  

1. Purpose of Report  

1.1. To update members on the development of a new approach to support economic 
development in the Leicester and Leicestershire sub-region, including the establishment of 
a Local Enterprise Partnership and a Single Delivery Vehicle (combining Prospect 
Leicestershire and Leicestershire Promotions). 

2. Recommendations  
2.1. Cabinet is recommended to: 

a. Approve the establishment of a Local Enterprise Partnership for Leicester and 
Leicestershire (LLEP). 

b. Approve combining Prospect Leicestershire and Leicestershire Promotions into a Single 
Delivery Vehicle (SDV) for Leicester and Leicestershire, to be a jointly held company 
between the City and County Councils. 

c. Delegate authority to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Leader, to finalise all 
matters relating to the establishment of the LLEP and SDV. 

d. Make financial provision, as set out in the report, for the establishment of the LLEP and 
SDV, taking into account any associated liabilities from the existing delivery bodies. 

3. Summary 

3.1. This report summarises the background to the new sub regional economic working 
proposals and highlights the changing funding context. It recommends establishment of a 
Local Enterprise Partnership and a Single Delivery Vehicle (SDV). 

3.2. The SDV would combine Prospect Leicestershire and Leicestershire Promotions into one 
body, jointly held by the City and County. The new body would be focused on tourism, place 
promotion and inward investment into the sub region. 

 

 

Appendix F



4. Report 

Background 

4.1. New sub regional economic development bodies were established by the City and County 
Councils in 2009 following reforms carried out by the previous Government: 

i) A sub regional partnership focussed on programme management and the preparation 
of strategy and commissioning of economic development activity. This has been 
supported through the shared staffing unit hosted by the City Council and funded 
through partnership contributions.  

ii) An Economic Development Company known as Prospect Leicestershire Ltd. This 
replaced the Leicester Regeneration Company that had focused solely on the city. The 
Prospect mandate covered the delivery of physical regeneration of key strategic sites, 
inward investment and aspects of business support across Leicester and 
Leicestershire.   

4.2. The City Council, County Council and o
[...]
dget reviews.  

4.10. Work is underway to establish the LEP Board, planned to have around 15 members with at 
least 50% of members from the private sector. The City Council would be represented by 
the Leader and Cabinet Lead for Regeneration, Transportation and Highways. A Chair will 
be appointed from the private sector and a recruitment process is now under way for that 
position.   

4.11. Cabinet is asked to formally approve the establishment of the LLEP and delegate 
responsibility to the Chief Executive in consultation with the Leader to finalise arrangements 
relating to the governance and funding of the new body and the necessary support staffing 
arrangements.  

A Single Delivery Body 

4.12. In response to the changed financial circumstances referred to above, the Sub Regional 
Leadership Board instructed a review of the delivery of economic development activity 
currently delivered through Prospect Leicestershire (PL) and Leicestershire Promotions 
Limited (LPL). 



4.13. In light of the funding position the Leadership Board agreed to explore the feasibility of a 
single organisation for tourism and economic development activity across the sub-region, 
effectively being a combination of the above two companies.  

4.14. Review meetings have been held with Prospect Leicestershire, Leicestershire Promotions, 
the Business Council, the Chamber of Commerce and District Chief Executives well as the 
County and City Councils. The outcome of these discussions has been reported through the 
Leadership Board on November 4th 2010 and are summarised below.  

4.15. The Leadership Board agreed that the following outcomes should be the core focus for a 
single organisation:  

• increased visitor numbers and spend 

• increased net investment in the economy  

• increased recognition of the place 
A performance framework will be developed to manage the delivery of the outcomes and 
ensure value for money from the new body. 

4.16. It was concluded that physical re
[...]
 Property Law, 296450 

Climate Change Implications  
 

5.7 This report does not contain any significant climate change implications and therefore 
should not have a detrimental effect on the Council’s climate change targets. 

 
Helen Lansdown, Senior Environmental Consultant - Sustainable Procurement 



5 Other Implications 

OTHER IMPLICATIONS YES/
NO 

Paragraph/References 
Within the Report 

Equal Opportunities N  

Policy Y 4.8 

Sustainable and Environmental N  

Crime and Disorder N  

Human Rights Act N  

Elderly/People on Low Income N  

Corporate Parenting N  

Health Inequalities Impact N  

 

6 Risk Assessment Matrix 
 
Risk Likelihood 

L/M/H 
Severity Impact 
L/M/H 

Control Actions 
(if necessary/appropriate) 

1  Vacant space at Colton 
Sq creates significant 
liability 

H H Active marketing to secure 
alternative occupiers. Budget 
to cover liability. 

2   Reduced resource for 
Support Unit impacts on 
ability to drive LEP 

M M Rationalise existing Support 
Unit structure and / or 
maintain existing contribution 
level 

3    Reduced capacity to 
support physical 
regeneration 

H M Review existing Council 
regeneration arrangements 
to prioritise activity 

7 Background Papers – Local Government Act 1972 

8.1 Sub Regional Arrangements For Economic Development Cabinet paper dated 8th 
December 2008 

8.2 Establishment Of Sub-Regional Economic Development Arrangements And Economic 
Development Company Cabinet paper dated 9th March 2009 

9. Consultations 

Co-ordination Group , Leadership Board and Lead Cabinet member  

10 Report Author 

Andrew Smith, Director of Planning and Economic Development 
 



This page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	6 TRACKING OF PETITIONS - MONITORING REPORT
	Ongoing Petition Monitoring Form

	7 ACCOMMODATION STRATEGY
	8 WATERCOURSE MAINTENANCE AND IMPROVEMENT - CAPITAL PROGRAMME FOR 2010/11
	9 ENVIRONMENT AND SUSTAINABILITY TASK GROUP - DIVISIONAL RESPONSE - LEICESTER'S FLOOD MANAGEMENT AND ALLEVIATION ARRANGEMENTS
	10 ASHTON GREEN - STAGE 2
	11 SUB REGIONAL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT REVIEW



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Minutes of the Meeting of the 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD 
 
Held: THURSDAY, 3 FEBRUARY 2011 at 7:00pm 
 
 

P.R.E.S.E.N.T. 
 

Councillor Grant– Chair   
Councillor Bhavsar – Vice-Chair 

 
 Councillor Aqbany Councillor Bajaj 
 Councillor Johnson (for Cllr Scuplak)Councillor Kitterick(for Cllr Clair) 
 Councillor Newcombe Councillor Potter (for Cllr Joshi)  

    Councillor Suleman 
                    

 

* * *   * *   * * * 
 

140. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Clair, Joshi and 
Scuplak. 
 

141. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

 Members were asked to declare any interests they had the business on the 
agenda, and/or indicate that Section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992 applied to them. 

No such interests were declared. 
 

142. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 

 The consideration of the minutes of the meeting held on 13 January 2011 was 
deferred to the meeting on 3 March 2011. 
 

143. PETITIONS 

 

 There were no petitions. 
 

144. QUESTIONS/ REPRESENTATIONS/ STATEMENTS OF CASE 

 

 



2 

 There were no questions, representations or statements of case. 
 

 

145. TRACKING OF PETITIONS - MONITORING REPORT 

 

 This item was deferred to the meeting on 3 March 2011.  
 

146. ACCOMMODATION STRATEGY 

 

 The Strategic Director, Development, Regeneration and Culture submitted a 
report that outlined why the Council needed to address the structural problems 
of New Walk Centre (NWC) and explained how making a positive decision in 
the current financial climate would unlock funding for other purposes and act as 
a catalyst for redefining the Council’s offer to the people of Leicester, changing 
the nature of public service into the future. 
 
The Strategic Director, Development, Regeneration and Culture, introduced the 
report and stated that a rigorous options appraisal in connection with office 
accommodation for staff had taken place, and that the report sought approval 
for further work to commence in relation option 3 (acquisition and refurbishment 
of the mercury building with retention of other buildings) and option 4 (structural 
strengthening and refurbishment of A Block only and retention of other 
buildings, with demolition/sale of B Block to then follow) 
 
Members generally expressed concern around the recommendation for the 
Chief Executive Officer in consultation with the Leader to select between 
options 3 and 4 at the end of the extended appraisal period.  Councillor Grant, 
seconded by Councillor Suleman moved that the decision to select the 
preferred option be taken by full Council. Upon being put to the vote, the 
motion was CARRIED. 
 
It was felt that a move away from New Walk Centre could serve a heavy 
negative impact on businesses in the Market Street and Belvoir Street area.  
Members suggested that further work in relation to the consequences of this be 
further explored.   
 
Several members expressed concern around whether a robust procurement 
exercise had been performed.  It was commented that as part of the exercise to 
score the various options, option 2 received two points less than option 4 , but 
that no justification for not proceeding with this option had been provided.   
 
Concern was also expressed that a recommendation was presented around 
releasing £1.65m to fund the IT transformational change programme without 
wider context of this being provided to members.  In light of the amount of 
money in question, Councillor Grant, seconded by Councillor Suleman, moved 
that a separate report which provided greater detail in respect of the £1.65m 
required to fund the IT transformational change programme be brought to the 
Board.  Upon being put to the vote, the motion was CARRIED 
 
RESOLVED: 



3 

(1) That Cabinet be asked to agree to refer the final decision 
for selecting a preferred option to Full Council; and 

 
(2) That a report which provides greater detail on the IT 

transformational change programme be brought to the 
Board.   

 

147. WATERCOURSE MAINTENANCE AND IMPROVEMENT - CAPITAL 

PROGRAMME FOR 2010/11 

 

 The Strategic Director, Development, Culture and Regeneration, submitted a 
report that sought the Board’s consideration of the 2010/11 Watercourse 
Improvement budgets.   
 
RESOLVED: 
  That the report be noted. 
 

 

148. ENVIRONMENT AND SUSTAINABILITY TASK GROUP - DIVISIONAL 

RESPONSE - LEICESTER'S FLOOD MANAGEMENT AND ALLEVIATION 

ARRANGEMENTS 

 

 This item was deferred to the meeting on 3 March 2011. 
 

149. ASHTON GREEN - STAGE 2 

 

 

The Director of Planning and Economic Development submitted a report that 
asked the Board to consider stage 2 of the Ashton Green project following 
outline planning approval at Planning Committee.   

The Ashton Green Project Manager stated that this report considered the best 
way to support the project through the developer procurement stage to enable 
land disposals and a potential start on site from 2012/13 onwards.  Members 
heard that officer would now work to secure a developer to implement the 
scheme. 

RESOLVED: 

  That the report be noted and the recommendations contained 
  within it be endorsed 
 

 

150. SUB REGIONAL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT REVIEW 

 

 

The Strategic Director, Development, Culture and Regeneration, submitted a 
report that updated members on the development of a new approach to 
support economic development in the Leicester and Leicestershire sub-region, 
including the establishment of a Local Enterprise Partnership and a Single 
Delivery Vehicle (combining Prospect Leicestershire and Leicestershire 



4 

Promotions). 
 
The Strategic Director, Development, Culture and Regeneration, stated that 
this report recommended the combination of Leicestershire Promotions and 
Prospect Leicestershire into a single company.  Members heard that several 
details of the changes were still to be confirmed which included chairing 
arrangements and the name of the new company. 
 
It was questioned whether the change of arrangements could lead to the 
Council being liable for paying the rent of the existing Prospect Leicestershire 
premises in Colton Square.  In response, members heard that the lease was 
held by Leicestershire County Council, but the City had a commitment to 
sharing that responsibility.  Officers were optimistic that the building would be 
sub-let. 
 
RESOLVED: 

That the report be noted and the recommendations contained 
within it be endorsed. 

 

 

151. CLOSE OF MEETING 

 

 The meeting closed at 8:30pm. 
 


